Defendant Richard Amato is an individual believed to reside in Lakewood, New 

Jersey. 

4. This court has subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1) as 

the plaintiff and defendants are citizens of different states, and the amount in controversy 

exceeds the sum of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), exclusive of interest and costs. 

COUNT ONE 

5. Elrac, Inc., the owner of the vehicle, maintained insurance coverage for the 

mandatory financial responsibility limits with companies other than Empire Fire & Marine 

Insurance Company and/or was self-insured.